

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

No. 13-0241

ABRAHAM B. MORROW and BETTY JEAN MORROW,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP,
f/k/a COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP,

Defendants and Appellees.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
STATE OF MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

On Appeal from the Montana First Judicial District Court,
Lewis and Clark County, The Honorable Kathy Seeley, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

TIMOTHY C. FOX
Montana Attorney General
CHUCK MUNSON
Assistant Attorney General
Justice Building
215 N. Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
(406) 444-2026
(406) 444-3549 FAX

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE

OTHER COUNSEL OF RECORD:

David K. Wilson
Jonathan Motl
MORRISON, MOTL & SHERWOOD
401 N. Last Chance Gulch
Helena, MT 59601

John Heenan
BISHOP & HEENAN
3970 Avenue D, Suite A
Billings, MT 59102
(406) 839-9091

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

Kenneth K. Lay
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP
100 North Park Avenue, Suite 300
P.O. Box 797
Helena, MT 59624-0797

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES

Flint Murfitt
Robert Olsen
MONTANA LEGAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION
616 Helena Avenue, Suite 100
Helena, MT 59601

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS MONTANA
LEGAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION

Jonathan McDonald
DIX, HUNT & MCDONALD
310 Broadway
Helena, MT 59601

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS NAT'L ASSOCIATION
OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

 A. Background 1

 B. Implications for Montana Consumers 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS IMPROPER AS TO THE
MONTANA CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT CLAIM 3

 A. Montana’s Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Act
 is to be Liberally Construed in Favor of Consumers 3

 B. MCPA Claims are not Barred by the Statute of Frauds 5

 C. Material Factual Controversies Still Exist 9

II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ADDRESS WHETHER OR
NOT BANK OF AMERICA’S ACTIONS WERE DECEPTIVE 12

 A. A Montana Deception Analysis 12

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 16

APPENDIX 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baird v. Norwest Bank</i> , 255 Mont. 317, 843 P.2d 327 (1992).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Bisson v. Ward</i> , 628 A.2d 1256, 160 Vt. 343, 628 A.2d 1256 (1993).....	14
<i>Caldor v. Heslin</i> , 215 Conn. 590, 577 A.2d 1009 (1990).....	14
<i>Davis v. Byers Volvo</i> , 2012 Ohio 882, 2012 Ohio App. LEXIS 752 (Ohio Ct. App. 2012)	14
<i>East Coast Printing Equip. v. Dataprint</i> , 12 Mass. L. Rep. 334 (Mass. Super. Ct. 2000).....	7
<i>Entricken v. Motor Coach Federal Credit Union</i> , 256 Mont. 85, 845 P.2d 93 (1992).....	11
<i>FTC v. Cantkier</i> , 767 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D.D.C. 2011).....	14
<i>FTC v. Sperry & Hutchinson</i> , 405 U.S. 233, 92 S. Ct. 898 (1972).....	13
<i>Gaidon v. Guardian Life Ins.</i> , 272 A.D.2d 60, 707 N.Y.S.2d 166 (2000).....	7
<i>Kluver v. PPL Montana</i> , 2012 MT 321, 368 Mont. 101, 293 P.3d 817 (Mont. 2012).....	5
<i>LaBarre v. Shepard</i> , 84 F.3d 496 (1st Cir. Mass. 1996)	6
<i>Launius v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89234 (E.D. Tenn. 2010).....	7
<i>McClure v. Duggan</i> , 674 F. Supp 211 (N.D. Tex. 1987)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Cont.)

Munson v. Raudonis,
118 N.H. 474, 387 A.2d 1174 (N.H. 1978)6

Reichert v. State,
2012 MT 111, 365 Mont. 92, 278 P.3d 4559

Rohrer v. Knudson,
2009 MT 35, 349 Mont. 197, 203 P.3d 759 12, 13

Spinler v. Allen,
1999 MT 160, 295 Mont. 139, 983 P.2d 348 (Mont. 1999).....9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Montana Code Annotated

§ 30-14-101, *et seq.*.....1

§ 30-14-103..... 12, 13

§ 30-14-104(1).....13

Montana Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 12(7)1

Montana Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 568

Rule 56(c)(3).....9

United States Code

15 U.S.C. 45(a)(1) (a/k/a Section 5, Federal Trade Commission Act) 13, 14
